
 

 
 

 

 
 

South Somerset District Council 
 
 
 

Thursday 21st October 2021 
 
6.30 pm 
 
Westlands Entertainment Venue 
Westbourne Close 
Yeovil 
BA20 2DD 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   

 

 
 

All members of Council are requested to attend this meeting 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 20 October 
2021 so we can ensure safe social distancing at the meeting. 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 13 October 2021. 
 
 

  Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 

 
 

 
This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the Modern.Gov app 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


South Somerset District Council Membership 
 

Chairman: Paul Maxwell 
Vice-chairman: Wes Read 
 
Jason Baker 
Robin Bastable 
Mike Best 
Neil Bloomfield 
Dave Bulmer 
Hayward Burt 
Tony Capozzoli 
Martin Carnell 
Malcolm Cavill 
John Clark 
Nicola Clark 
Louise Clarke 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 
Karl Gill 
David Gubbins 
Peter Gubbins 
Brian Hamilton 
Mike Hewitson 
 

Henry Hobhouse 
Ben Hodgson 
Charlie Hull 
Kaysar Hussain 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Tim Kerley 
Mike Lewis 
Mike Lock 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Kevin Messenger 
Graham Oakes 
Tricia O'Brien 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Robin Pailthorpe 
Oliver Patrick 
Clare Paul 
 

Crispin Raikes 
David Recardo 
Paul Rowsell 
Dean Ruddle 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Garry Shortland 
Alan Smith 
Jeny Snell 
Andy Soughton 
Mike Stanton 
Rob Stickland 
Lucy Trimnell 
Gerard Tucker 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

 
 

Information for the Public  
 

The meetings of the full Council, compr
[...]
n 
relation to any matter on the Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member 
of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you 
must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a 
financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or 
Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South 
Somerset District Council.   

4.   Public Question Time  
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Chairman's Engagements (Page 6) 
 

7.   Appointment of a Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

8.   Procurement Strategic Framework and Revised Standing Orders (Pages 11 - 
106) 
 

9.   Notification of a Decision taken under delegated powers in respect of a 
Dispensation for a Councillor (Page 107) 
 

10.   Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 108 - 110) 
 

11.   Audit Committee (Page 111) 
 

12.   Scrutiny Committee (Page 112) 
 
 



 

 

 
 

13.   Motions (Pages 113 - 116) 
 

14.   Questions Under Procedure Rule 10  
 

There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 

15.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 117) 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 

Chairman’s Engagements 

 
October 
 
The Chairman will be visiting Fairmead School on Friday 22nd October, to celebrate 
the opening of their new school buildings.  
 
November 
 
The Chairman is hoping to attend Remembrance Sunday services in both Yeovil and 
Ilminster, tbc.   
 
On Thursday 25th November the Chairman will be attending the Somerset County 
Council Chairman’s awards being held at Taunton Rugby Club.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

Appointment of a Chief Finance Officer (s151 Officer) 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Director: Nicola Hix, Director of Strategy & Support Services 
Contact Details: nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462612 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the appointment, on a fixed 
term basis, of one of the Council’s Statutory Officer Roles, the Section 151 
Officer.  

 
Forward Plan 
 

2. This report did not appear on the Full Council Forward Plan as the arrangements 
required to make the existing interim appointment into a fixed term appointment 
arose after the date of the last meeting.  

 

Public Interest 
 
3. There is a legal requirement for the Council to appoint three “Statutory Officers”. 

These are the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer, 
and the Section 151 Officer / Chief Finance Officer (CFO). The latter has a 
number of statutory duties and responsibilities relating to the council’s financial 
strategy and the arrangements for effective financial management and 
governance, as well as being the Council’s most senior financial adviser.  

 
Recommendations 
 

4. Council is recommended to: 
 

a) Formally appoint Karen Watling as Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) with 
effect from 1st November 2021 to 31st March 2023 on a 17 month fixed term 
contract at an annual salary of £109,000.  
 

b) Agree that the additional budget required in this financial year to fund this 
appointment and the cost of the existing interim arrangements, of £106,665, 
is funded from the MTFP Support Fund earmarked reserve (see paragraph 
23). 

 
c) Agree that the additional budget required to fund this appointment for next 

financial year, of £52,082, is approved as a growth item to the 2022/23 
budget (see paragraph 23).  

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Background 
 

5. Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires local authorities to 
make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and 
appoint an officer to have responsibility for those arrangements.  

 
6
[...]
age 10



 

 
 
 

 

Procurement Strategic Framework and Revised Standing Orders 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance, Legal and Democratic Services 
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Director, Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Specialist: Brendan Downes, People Performance and Change 
Lead Officers: Lynda Pincombe, Procurement Specialist 

Brendan Downes, People Performance and Change 
Contact Details: Lynda.pincombe@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462614 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the following draft suite of procurement documents to members for adoption: 

 
o Revised Contract Standing Orders 
o Procurement Strategy 
o Social Value Policy 
o Contract Management Framework 

 
 

Public Interest 
 
2. Procurement is the process of acquiring goods, works and services from third parties. 
 
3. In 2021, the total procurement spend for SSDC was just under £19.2million so even small 

cost reductions can have a big impact. Therefore, it is important to have clear plans and 
guidance in place in relation to the Council’s procurement process to help the Council 
achieve optimum value for money for the public purse from the procurement process, 
including contract management. 

 
4. Procurement can assist Council’s to achieve better outcomes for their residents.  

It can deliver benefits to our communities and local economy through specifying additional 
social value and engaging with local companies and voluntary sector groups.  
 

5. The Council is required by law to have procedure rules (known as Contract Standing 
Orders) to ensure competition and regulate the procurement process. 
 

Recommendations 
 
6. That Full Council agree to:- 

 
a. Adopt the following procurement documents: 

 

  o Revised Contract Standing Orders 
o Procurement Strategy 
o Social Value Policy 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

o Contract Management Framework 
 

and update the Council’s Constitution accordingly.   

 
b. Delegate authority to the Monitoring O
[...]
e appropriate skills and/ or training 

as set out in table 1. 

9. Contract management resource needs to be sufficient to undertake the necessary tasks, 

and should be budgeted for in the business case and/; or procurement strategy. 

10. The relevant contract manager should be involved as early as possible in the 

commissioning or procurement process and before Implementation Readiness, at latest 

business case stage.  

11. Critical relationships, i.e. those suppliers of Gold contracts should have a stronger level 

of governance and executive oversight. 

                                                                 

1 Content will be informed by commissioning/procurement strategy 

Page 106



 

 
 
 
 

South Somerset District Council - Decision Record 
 
Decision Taken by Chief Executive under Section 85 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 
 

Matter Decision taken under delegated powers 

in respect of a Dispensation for a 

Councillor 

Consultative Body Chief Executive in consultation with 

political group leaders 

Date of Decision  14 October 2021 

Agenda Item Number 9 

 
 
Having taken into account the views of the political group leaders of the Council, I 

hereby make the following decision under the authority delegated to me to take the 

decisions that would have been taken by the Council under Section 85 of the Local 

Government Act 1972: 

 
Approve: 
 

 

The Chief Executive agreed to:- 
 

a. approved a dispensation for Councillor Malcolm Cavill from attending 

meetings of the Council by reason of illness for a six month period 

commencing 14th  October 2021, in order to avoid Councillor Cavill ceasing 

to be a member of the authority under Section 85 of the Local Government 

Act 1972.   

 

b. note that the dispensation will last until 14th April 2022. 

 

 
 
 
 

Signed: Jane Portman, Chief Executive 
 
Date: 14 October 2021 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 
 
 

Report of Executive Decisions 

 
Executive Portfolio Holde
[...]
he October meeting, the committee reviewed the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
Several items have now been completed and removed, and some items removed or 
postponed due to the impact Local Government Reorganisation has had on corporate 
priorities. The Scrutiny Committee would welcome the opportunity to assist with the 
ongoing Local Government Reorganisation work streams, and there is space in the 
work programme to accommodate this. 
 
The Scrutiny and Member Development Specialist invites all members and officers to 
feed matters of interest into the scrutiny work programme. Anyone who wishes to 
submit an item/issue for scrutiny review can email: 
stephanie.gold@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
 
Gerard Tucker 
Scrutiny Committee Chairman 
 
 

 

Page 112

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Karen.watling@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=141&Year=0
mailto:stephanie.gold@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

Motions  
 

The following motion has been submitted by Councillor Sarah Dyke: 
Seconder: Councillor Oliver Patrick 
 

CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCY BILL AND JOINING UK100 AND 
COUNTRYSIDE CLIMATE NETWORK 

 

This Council notes: 

This Council declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency in May 2019 and is working 
towards Carbon Net Zero by 2030. It is committed to delivering on this declaration 
through its Environment Strategy and pledges to continue this work, with the aim of 
embedding it in the creation of Somerset’s new unitary council. There is no doubt that 
our ambition is high, but our goals are achievable with the right leadership and 
partnership, both locally and nationally.  

 

There is a Bill before Parliament - the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill 
(published as the “Climate and Ecology Bill”) - according to which the Government 
must develop an emergency strategy to ensure the delivery of targets on carbon 
emissions and limit global temperature increases to 1.5 degrees centigrade above pre-
industrial levels, 
[...]
r brings longer droughts and wetter winters affecting and damaging our food 
production for the nation. Two-thirds of people live outside the largest urban areas, and 
climate change brings distinct challenges to our villages and towns that we need to 
make sure we are addressing. 

Rural communities can also be at the forefront of climate action. To meet the UK’s goal 
of becoming Net Zero our rural communities need to be heard and their challenges 
need to be understood.  

To this end, the Countryside Climate Network (CCN) is the rural wing of the UK100 
network, currently consisting of 28 member Councils.  As members of UK100, the CCN 
are committed to delivering climate action in their communities and amplifying the rural 
voice as part of our national policy advocacy - bringing the best from cities and the 
countryside together.  Were this Council to commit to joining the CCN today then we 
can rest assured that our rural voice will be heard.  

It costs nothing to join UK100, and the benefits of shared experience, knowledge and 
support should be plain for all to see.  South Somerset should play its part in the 
building of a network across the UK as we work together to challenge each other and 
the Government to move quickly and effectively towards addressing climate change. 

To date over 110 local authorities have taken the UK100 pledge. Somerset County 
Council have taken the pledge, but South Somerset would be the first District Council 
in the county to do so. 

 
Council therefore agrees in principle to:  

 Committing to delivering on the UK100 declaration through its Environment 

Strategy and pledges to continue this work and embed it in the creation of 

Somerset’s new unitary council 

 Support the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill  

 Write to local MPs, asking them to support the Bill; and  

 Write to the CEE Bill Alliance, the organisers of the campaign for the Bill, 

expressing its support (campaign@ceebill.uk) 

 Continue work on mitigating climate change by pledging to join the UK100 the 

alliance of local government leaders for cleaner, more powerful communities 

 To join the Countryside Climate Network 

Page 114

about:blank


 

 Write to UK100 to confirm the above membership@uk100.org 

 Inform the local media of these decisions 

 
 

Supporting Information:  

If it became law the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill, would require the 
government to develop a strategy to address the emergency that would ensure: 

 the ecological emergency is tackled shoulder to shoulder with the climate 

crisis in a joined-up approach; 

 the Paris Agreement is enshrined into law to ensure that UK does its real fair 

share to limit global temperature rise to the most stringent end of the Paris 

agreement –1.5°C.  

 the Leaders Pledge for Nature is enshrined into law to ensure that the UK’s 

ecosystems are protected and restored with a focus on biodiversity, soils and 

natural carbon sinks; 

 the UK takes full responsibility for our entire greenhouse gas footprint (ie 

consumption emissions plus shipping, flights and land-based transport) by 

accounting for all of the emissions that take place overseas to manufacture, 

transport and dispose of the goods and services we import and consume; 

 the UK takes full responsibility for our ecological footprint so that we protect 

health and resilience of ecosystems along both domestic and our global supply 

chains; 

 an independent, temporary Climate and Nature Assembly is set-up, 
representative of the UK’s population, to engage with the UK Parliament and 
UK Government to help develop the emergency strategy. 

 https://www.ceebill.uk/  

 
UK100 Membership Pledge: 
 

 As local leaders across the UK, we see the challenges our communities face. 

We recognise our responsibility to tackle the climate emergency and protect our 

environment to secure the future for them and for people around the world. 

 In 2019, the UK Parliament passed legislatio
[...]
d collaborate with each other, with businesses and our residents 

to deliver action now. And we will also use our experience of our ability and 

achievements to advocate to the UK government in order to accelerate the 

transition to a Net Zero society. 

 As a nation, we have demonstrated throughout our history that we are able and 

willing to lead on finding solutions to the challenges the world faces. The 

success and prosperity of our nation has largely rested on our ability to harness 

the power of dirty fossil fuels. It is now our shared responsibility to turn this 

ingenuity to solving the climate emergency in a way that has a positive impact 

on our communities. We need to ensure our future is better than our past. 

 https://www.uk100.org 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 116

https://www.uk100.org/


 

 
 
 
 

Date of Next Meeting  
 
 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council is a 
reserve date of 18th November and will only be called if there is business to progress. 

Therefore, the next meeting of the Full Council will take place on Thursday, 16th 
December 2021 commencing at 6.30 p.m. (venue to be confirmed). 

 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Appointment of a Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer)
	8 Procurement Strategic Framework and Revised Standing Orders
	8 1 SSDC Procurement Strategy 2020 draft v4.0 15_09_21
	8 2 SSDC Appendix 2 Procurement spend analysis 2020_21
	8 3 SSDC Procurement Procedure Rules Sept 2021 150921
	8 4 SSDC Draft Social Value policy V1.3_
	8 5 SSDC Contract Management Framework v1.02 SLT 23_8_21

	9 Notification of a Decision taken under delegated powers in respect of a Dispensation for a Councillor
	10 Report of Executive Decisions
	10 Exec Decisions for October Council

	11 Audit Committee
	12 Scrutiny Committee
	13 Motions
	15 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Council 1 21.10.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on 
Thursday 21 October 2021 in the Westlands Entertainment Venue - Westlands. 
 

(6.30  - 7.22 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Paul Maxwell (Chairman) 
 Councillor Wes Read (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Robin Bastable 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
Hayward Burt 
John Clark 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 
Karl Gill 
Brian Hamilton 
Henry Hobhouse 

Ben Hodgson 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Tim Kerley 
Tony Lock 
Kevin Messenger 
Graham Oakes 
Robin Pailthorpe 
David Recardo 
Paul Rowsell 

Dean Ruddle 
Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Jeny Snell 
Andy Soughton 
Rob Stickland 
Lucy Trimnell 
Gerard Tucker 
William Wallace 

 
Also Present On-line: 
 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nicola Clark 
Nick Colbert 
David Gubbins 
Peter Gubbins 
Mike Hewitson 
Charlie Hull 

Michael Lewis  
Pauline Lock 
Mike Lock 
Tricia O’Brien 
Sue Osborne 
Clare Paul 
Oliver Patrick 

Crispin Raikes  
Garry Shortland  
Mike Stanton 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale  
Colin Winder 

 
Officers:  
 
Jane Portman Chief Executive 
Jan Gamon Director (Place and Recovery) 
Nicola Hix Director (Support Services & Strategy) 
Kirsty Larkins Director (Service Delivery) 
Jill Byron Monitoring Officer 
Karen Watling Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) 
Lynda Pincombe Specialist - Strategic Planning 
Brendan Downes Lead Specialist - People, Performance & Change 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 

 

61. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 



 

 
 

Council 2 21.10.21 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neil Bloomfield, Martin 
Carnell, Malcolm Cavill, Louise Clarke, Kaysar Hussain, Tiffany Osborne and 
Gina Seaton. 
 

 

62. Minutes (Agenda Item 2) 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 16th September 2021 and 
also the Council meeting of 19th November 2020 were approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman.  
 

 

63. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

 

64. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Councillor Jason Baker noted the recent flooding across the district in the 
previous 24 hours and he said that it was the third time in 3 months that some 
residents had their homes flooded.  He said he had been assured by Somerset 
County Council that a report was forthcoming and action would be taken to rectify 
the drainage issues but he encouraged his fellow Councillors who were also 
County Councillors to pursue the issue on behalf of the residents affected.  
 
(Subsequent to the meeting, the SCC flood risk manager has been invited to 
attend Scrutiny Committee to discuss flooding concerns in the district). 
 

 

65. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Chairman remembered Geoff Clarke, a former District Councillor who had 
recently passed away.  He had served from 1999 until 2011 representing 
Crewkerne Ward and he had also been a former Mayor of Crewkerne  
 
The Chairman also thanked all Members for conducting themselves with dignity 
and respect and he noted that the late Jo Cox MP had once said that there was 
more that unites us than divides us.  He spoke of the tragic death the previous 
week of Sir David Amess MP whilst carrying out his constituency duties in Leigh 
on Sea.  He asked Members to join him for a minute of silence in memory of Sir 
David Amess MP. 
 
Members stood for a minute of silence. 
 
He noted that information had been circulated to all Members on personal safety 
and he asked that Members consider it in undertaking their duties. 
 

 

66. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6) 



 

 
 

Council 3 21.10.21 

 

 

The list of Chairmans Engagements were NOTED. 
 

 

67. Appointment of a Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) (Agenda Item 
7) 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services asked Members to confirm 
the appointment of Karen Watling to the position of Chief Finance Officer until 
March 2023.  He noted that she had been the Interim Section 151 Officer for 6 
months and there would be a cost saving in making the position fixed term rather 
than a contract.   He also noted that with 18 months remaining before the new 
Unitary Council, it would be difficult to recruit a quality officer to the post. He 
noted that the future financial practices were being aligned to the local 
government reform agenda which was a significant exercise and he commended 
the appointment of Karen Watling as Chief Finance Officer to Council and the 
subsequent financial implications. 
 
The recommendations were seconded by the Leader of Council and Members 
unanimously confirmed the appointment Karen Watling as Chief Finance Officer 
(S151 Officer) with effect from 1st November 2021 to 31st March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That Full Council agreed:- 

 a. to formally appoint Karen Watling as Chief Finance Officer 
(S151 Officer) with effect from 1st November 2021 to 31st 
March 2023 on a 17 month fixed term contract at an annual 
salary of £109,000.  
 

 b. that the additional budget required in this financial year to fund 

this appointment and the cost of the existing interim 

arrangements, of £106,665, is funded from the MTFP Support 

Fund earmarked reserve (see paragraph 23). 

 c. that the additional budget required to fund this appointment for 
next financial year, of £52,082, is approved as a growth item 
to the 2022/23 budget (see paragraph 23). 

Reason: To confirm the appointment, on a fixed term basis, of one of the 

Council’s Statutory Officer Roles, the Section 151 Officer.  

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

 

68. Procurement Strategic Framework and Revised Standing Orders (Agenda 
Item 8) 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services advised that the proposal 
was to update the Council’s existing procurement framework in the light of 



 

 
 

Council 4 21.10.21 

 

changing legislation.  The Government had made a number of changes as part of 
their Levelling Up agenda and Industrial Strategy and as the UK had left the 
European Union.  Therefore substantial changes were required to the SSDC 
procurement strategy to align them with this legislation.  Amendments were also 
required to the Council’s Constitution which would be reported to the next 
appropriate meeting of Council.  
 
Councillor Dean Ruddle clarified that he had no business association with the 
company D N Ruddle Civil Engineering Ltd which was listed as a supplier to the 
Council in the procurement spend analysis. 
 
The recommendations were proposed and seconded and unanimously agreed by 
Council.  
 

RESOLVED: That Full Council agreed:- 

 a. to adopt the following procurement documents: 

o Revised Contract Standing Orders 

o Procurement Strategy 

o Social Value Policy 

o Contract Management Framework 

and update the Council’s Constitution accordingly.   
 

 b. to delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder to make minor amendments to the 

Contract Procedure Rules, provided any such amendments 

are reported to the next appropriate meeting of Council. 

Reason: To confirm the adoption of a suite of procurement documents by 

Council. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

 

69. Notification of a Decision taken under delegated powers in respect of a 
Dispensation for a Councillor (Agenda Item 9) 
 

There was no debate and Council were content to note the dispensation granted 
to Councillor Malcolm Cavill by the Chief Executive under section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: That Full Council agreed to note:- 

 a. That the Chief Executive approved a dispensation for 
Councillor Malcolm Cavill from attending meetings of the 



 

 
 

Council 5 21.10.21 

 

Council by reason of illness for a six month period 
commencing 14th  October 2021, in order to avoid Councillor 
Cavill ceasing to be a member of the authority under Section 
85 of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 b. that the dispensation would last until 14th April 2022. 

Reason: To note the general dispensation has been granted by the Chief 

Executive under section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 for 

a Councillor from attending Council meetings due to ill health over 

a six month period. 

 

 

70. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 10) 
 

The Leader of Council introduced the report and invited questions. 
 
She noted the report which established a Joint Committee in Somerset for the 
implementation of local government reorganisation would comprise of 5 
representatives from the County Council and the Leaders from each of the 4 
District Councils.  Substitutions would be allowed and their first meeting would be 
held on 5th November and they hoped to have the draft Structural Changes Order 
to discuss.   
 
In response to questions, the Leader of Council confirmed:- 
 

 The Public Space Protection Orders report should sit within the 
Community Safety Portfolio. 

 The compilation of the Joint Committee in Somerset for the 
implementation of local government reorganisation had been set out by 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (previously 
the MHCLG) and it was their intent that the County Council would have 
one more representative than the District Councils.  It was hoped that one 
of the District Council Leaders would be the Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee.  They would all work in co-operation for the benefit of the 
residents of Somerset. 

 
The Council NOTED the report. 
 

 

71. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 11) 
 

The Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee regretted that he had not been 
present at the meeting but would circulate a written report if required. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

 



 

 
 

Council 6 21.10.21 

 

72. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 12) 
 

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee introduced the report and he thanked 
those Members and officers who attended to assist the Committee.  He noted 
that they had held a workshop to discuss Community Infrastructure Levy which 
had been very interesting.  The Scrutiny Committee had fed comments and 
questions through the joint scrutiny panel to the Somerset Waste Partnership 
during the summer and had received robust responses.  He also asked if the 
Scrutiny Committee could assist the Somerset Rivers Authority in the recent 
flooding incidents within the district.  He concluded by reminding Council that 
there was space in the Scrutiny work programme and by thanking the Scrutiny 
Specialist for her dedication to her work. 
 
The Chairman said he would be attending a meeting of the Somerset Rivers 
Authority joint scrutiny panel shortly and he would mention the flooding 
incidences across the district.  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

 

73. Motions (Agenda Item 13) 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment introduced her Motion and reminded 
Council that it had declared a climate and ecological emergency in 2019 and was 
working towards carbon net zero by 2030.  This would be delivered through the 
Environment Strategy and aimed to embed it into the creation of the new unitary 
council.  She said the Motion supported the Climate and Emergency Private 
Members Bill, and proposed joining the UK100 and Countryside Climate Network 
to join with other organisations and local government leaders to demonstrate the 
Council’s commitment to tackle climate change.  She listed the key aims of the 
bill to take existing legislation further and noted that the Government were not on 
track to meet their 2050 emissions target.  The UK100 and the Countryside 
Climate Network were lobbying for more resource from central government to 
enable local authorities to take ambitious climate action.  Being part of the 
network would enable the sharing of knowledge, enable collective lobbying of the 
government to benefit local communities and ensure SSDC were part of the 
group shaping national policy to tackle environmental problems.  She concluded 
that agreeing the motion would demonstrate to communities that SSDC would 
work with others to do all it could to mitigate against climate change.  She 
commended the motion to Council which was seconded by Councillor Oliver 
Patrick. 
 
During discussion the following points were made:- 
 

 Climate change was being fought and some battles were won and some 
not.  Fighting in alliances meant you could do more and deliver more.    

 MP’s must be encouraged to support the Climate and Emergency Private 
Members Bill. 



 

 
 

Council 7 21.10.21 

 

 Concern at people who had recently caused disruption to roads around 
London to highlight the Insulate Britain campaign and it would be prudent 
to add some condemnation of this action within the motion. 

 There will be challenges for rural communities particularly in coping with 
the charging of electric vehicles and also the insulation of older listed 
buildings.  Some areas of agriculture were ahead in ecology and tackling 
climate change issues. 

 Heat source pumps were not the only option for the future of heating 
homes.  Electric space heaters were much more efficient than gas for Co2 
emissions and were no longer very expensive. 

 Area East Committee had recently purchased two infra-red cameras to 
use in rural areas to take pictures of properties to help identify areas of 
heat loss. This should help householders to insulate their properties where 
it was needed. 

 Propose that the motion be added to say that SSDC do not support any 
illegal actions which harm the ideals of the motion (proposal not 
seconded).   

 The suggestion to criticise protestors in the motion would only serve to 
dilute its intention. 

 Rural communities were dependent upon cars as bus services in 
Somerset were very poor.  We should lobby for more bus routes to take 
cars off the roads. 

 
Councillor Oliver Patrick, in seconding the Motion, said children would study what 
people were doing now to protect the environment and the Council must act now 
or there may be further disruptive demonstrations.  The Motion demanded action 
from world leaders who would be meeting at COP26 in Glasgow shortly and also 
in South Somerset to ensure the Council was taking action on climate change.  
He said SSDC had already taken action by planting thousands of trees, 
introducing additional kerbside recycling, changing to a renewable energy 
provider, trialling e-scooters in market towns, installing solar panels on council-
owned buildings and EV changing points in council-owned car parks.  But the 
Council should always seek to do more as proposed in the Motion.  He concluded 
that he supported the Motion and was pleased to second it. 
 
A vote was taken and it was supported by 32 votes in favour and 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: That Full Council agreed in principle to:- 

 a. commit to delivering on the UK100 declaration through its 
Environment Strategy and pledges to continue this work and 
embed it in the creation of Somerset’s new unitary council 
 

 b. support the Climate and Ecological Emergency Bill  

 c. write to local MPs, asking them to support the Bill; and  

 d. write to the CEE Bill Alliance, the organisers of the campaign 



 

 
 

Council 8 21.10.21 

 

for the Bill, expressing its support (campaign@ceebill.uk) 

 e. continue work on mitigating climate change by pledging to join 

the UK100 the alliance of local government leaders for 

cleaner, more powerful communities 

 f. join the Countryside Climate Network 

 g. write to UK100 to confirm the above membership@uk100.org 

 h. inform the local media of these decisions 

Reason: To support the UK100 declaration, the Climate and Ecological 

Emergency Bill and to join the Countryside Climate Network. 

(Voting: 32 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention) 
 

 

74. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 14) 
 

There were no questions raised by Members under Procedure Rule 10. 
 

 

75. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Members noted that the next meeting of Full Council was a reserve date of 18 
November and it would only be called if there was business to progress. 
 
The following Full Council meeting would be held on Thursday 16 December at 
6.30pm – venue to be confirmed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 ..……………………………………

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 

about:blank
mailto:membership@uk100.org

